506921174 10/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6968009

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| ANGELANTONI INDUSTRIE S.P.A. | 10/07/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ANGELANTONI LIFE SCIENCE S.R.L. (IN SHORT ALS S.R.L.) | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | LOCALITA CIMACOLLE 464 | |
| City: | MASSA MARTANA (PG) | |
| State/Country: | ITALY | |
| Postal Code: | 06056 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7527764 |
| Patent Number: | 8113007 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: 21ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0924-1000 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL N. MERCANTI | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael N. Mercanti/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/14/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_09241000#page1.tif source=Assignment_09241000#page2.tif

PATENT 506921174 REEL: 057789 FRAME: 0562

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

(Company to Company)

WHEREAS, ANGELANTONI INDUSTRIE S.r.l., is a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Italy, and having a principal place of business at business Località Cimacolle 464, 06056 Massa Martana (PG) Italy (herein referred to as "ASSIGNOR") owns the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patents ("said Patents) set forth below, as well as any Inventions ("said Inventions") disclosed in said Patents.

Letters Patents

1. Patent No.: 7.527,764

Issue Date:

May 5, 2009

Assignment Recordation Date: March 11, 2009

Reel/Frame No.:

022376/0443

Title: AUTOMATIC SYSTEM FOR CONSERVING SAMPLES AT A CONTROLLED TEMPERATURE

2. Patent No. 8,113,007

Issue Date: February 14, 2012

Assignment Recordation Date: June 1, 2007 Reel/Frame No.:

019370/0893

Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RECEIVING, STORING AND DISTRIBUTING BLOOD BAGS

WHEREAS, ANGELANTONI LIFE SCIENCE S.r.l. (in short ALS S.r.l.) a company, duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Italy, and having its principal place of business Località Cimacolle 464, 06056 Massa Martana (PG) Italy (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and said Inventions, the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said Patents,

NOW, THEREFORE, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE confirm and agree that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, its entire right, title and interest for the United States of America, in and to said Patents and said Inventions, in the United States of America, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues or renewals thereof, said Patents in the United States of America to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its interest, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said Patents and said Inventions, including making such title of lawful public record, and performing such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by the undersigned on the date next to the name.

Date: 07/40/2021

ANGELANTONI INDUSTRIE S.1.1.

By:

Name: (+18/12.V)

ANGELANTON

Title:

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

{00650931 }

2

PATENT REEL: 057789 FRAME: 0564